ORDINANCE NO. 24.

AN ORDINANCE VACATING PART OF NORTH STREET, IN THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

WHEREAS, Walter H. Baker and Emma J. Baker, owners of Lots
One (1) and Two (2) of Block Two (2), of Assessor's Addition to the
Village of Gifford, have requested the President and Board of Trustees of
the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois, to vacate the North Ten
(10) feet of that portion of North Street lying on the South side and adjoining
Lot One (1) of Block Two (2) of said Assessor's Addition to the Village of
Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois, and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have investigated said request and find that there is presently no village use of said ten feet; that the same has been dedicated as a street for many years and has never been used as a street; that the village does not need said ten-foot portion of North Street for street purposes presently nor in the foreseeable future, and

WHEREAS, the said Walter H. Baker and Emma J. Baker are resubdividing the said Lots One and Two of Block Two of Assessor's Addition to the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD:

SECTION I

That the portion of North Street known and described as the North Ten (10) feet lying between Park Avenue and East Avenue in the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois, is hereby terminated and vacated, and all rights and claims of said village to the right-of-way or perpetual use of said area as a part of North Street granted to them heretofore is hereby surrendered and vacated.

SECTION I

Any ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed or modified to the extent of the inconsistency.

SECTION III

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, signing and recording as provided by law.

Passed and approved this tay of Comments, 1959

President of the Board of Trustees Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois.

Filed in my office this of day of lungues 1959

Village Glark